O© 00 9 O U B~ WD -

e e S G e = L S Sy
<N O R WD = O

17a
17b
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

LEGISLATIVE GENERAL COUNSEL S.B. 147
€, Approved for Filing: R.M. Bradway &
¢ 02-02-18 3:23PM &

NURSING INITIATIVE
2018 GENERAL SESSION
STATE OF UTAH

Chief Sponsor: Ann Millner

House Sponsor:

LONG TITLE
General Description:

This bill provides a process to provide funding to meet the projected demand for
individuals to enter a nursing profession.
Highlighted Provisions:

This bill:

» defines terms;

» requires the Medical Education Council to project the demand for individuals to
enter a nursing profession;

» provides a process for the Legislature to provide funding to certain programs that

prepare an individual to enter a nursing profession; S=% [and]

» requires the State Board of Regents to report to the Higher Education

Appropriations Subcommittee; and =S
» makes technical and conforming changes.

Money Appropriated in this Bill:
None
Other Special Clauses:
None
Utah Code Sections Affected:
AMENDS:
53B-24-303, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2015, Chapter 258
ENACTS:
53B-26-201, Utah Code Annotated 1953

-1- Senate Committee Amendments 2-8-2018 esimb

Lyl "d’S



02-02-18 3:23 PM S.B. 147

121 program's institution.

122 (4) An institution that receives funding under this section shall use the funding to

123  increase the number of students enrolled in the eligible program for which the institution

124 receives funding.

124a S=» (5) On or before November 1, 2020, and annually thereafter, the board shall report

124b  to the Higher Education Appropriations Subcommittee on the elements described in

124c  Subsection (2) for each eligible program funded under this section. =S

Legislative Review Note
Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel

-5- Senate Committee Amendments 2-8-2018 esimb



