1	NURSING INITIATIVE
2	2018 GENERAL SESSION
3	STATE OF UTAH
4	Chief Sponsor: Ann Millner
5	House Sponsor:
6 7	LONG TITLE
8	General Description:
9	This bill provides a process to provide funding to meet the projected demand for
10	individuals to enter a nursing profession.
11	Highlighted Provisions:
12	This bill:
13	<ul> <li>defines terms;</li> </ul>
14	<ul> <li>requires the Medical Education Council to project the demand for individuals to</li> </ul>
15	enter a nursing profession;
16	<ul> <li>provides a process for the Legislature to provide funding to certain programs that</li> </ul>
17	prepare an individual to enter a nursing profession; $\hat{S} \rightarrow [and]$
17a	requires the State Board of Regents to report to the Higher Education
17b	Appropriations Subcommittee; and ←Ŝ
18	<ul> <li>makes technical and conforming changes.</li> </ul>
19	Money Appropriated in this Bill:
20	None
21	Other Special Clauses:
22	None
23	Utah Code Sections Affected:
24	AMENDS:
25	53B-24-303, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2015, Chapter 258
26	ENACTS:
27	<b>53B-26-201</b> , Utah Code Annotated 1953

## 02-02-18 3:23 PM

- 121 program's institution.
- 122 (4) An institution that receives funding under this section shall use the funding to
- 123 increase the number of students enrolled in the eligible program for which the institution
- 124 <u>receives funding.</u>
- 124a **Ŝ→ (5) On or before November 1, 2020, and annually thereafter, the board shall report**
- 124b to the Higher Education Appropriations Subcommittee on the elements described in
- 124c Subsection (2) for each eligible program funded under this section. (+\$

Legislative Review Note Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel